that are present in annual financial reports as required by Australian Accounting Standards.  The
significant accounting policies that underpin the Statements are the same policies as those outlined
in the Company's Annual Report ended 30 June 2019.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that there are no
material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 30 November 2019 and
the completion of the Entitlement Offer except for:

 at full subscription of the Entitlement Offer, the issue of  New Shares at $0.01 each to raise
approximately $1,004,796; and

 estimated costs of the Offers of $116,298.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from 30
November 2019 to the Closing Date.

Page 20

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30
NOVEMBER 2019

Unaudited as at
30/11/2019

Adjustments
Proforma

Unaudited Proforma
as at 30/11/2019

$ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $160,758 $888,498 $1,409,254

Trade receivables $9,757 $9,757

Other receivables $0 $0

Inventories 24,244 24,244
Research and development
receivable $212,430 $212,430

Total Current Assets $458,234 $888,498 $1,346,731

Non Current Assets

Intangible assets $8,960,434  $0 $8,960,434

Total Non Current Assets $8,960,434  $0 $8,960,434

Total Assets $9,418,668 $888,498 $10,307,168

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $137,239 $137,239

Borrowings - related parties $447,486 $447,486

Total Current Liabilities $584,725 0 $584,725

Total Liabilities $584,725 0 $584,725

Net Assets $8,833,944 $888,498 $9,722,442

Shareholders Equity

Issued Capital $16,113,323 $888,498 $17,001,820

Reserves $312,338 $312,338

Accumulated losses $(7,591,717) $(7,591,717)

Total Shareholders Equity $8,833,944 $888,498 $9,722,442

 The following adjustments have been made to the unaudited 30 November 2019 financial position:

1. Entitlement Offer
100,479,601 New shares @ $0.01 per New Share $1,004,796

2. Costs of the Entitlement Offer
ASIC Fee $3,206
ASX quotation fee $5,708
Underwriting Fee $10,048
Lead Manager Fee $70,336
Legal Expenses $20,000
Share Registry processing $4,500
Printing and other expenses $2,500

 Page 21

4. Action required by Applicants

4.1 Eligible Shareholders

Your entitlement to participate in the Entitlement Offer will be determined on the Record Date.  The
number of New Shares which Eligible Shareholders are entitled to is shown on the accompanying